

No. 21-144

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEATTLE'S UNION GOSPEL MISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW S. WOODS,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Washington*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

NATHANIEL L. TAYLOR
ABIGAIL J. ST. HILAIRE
ELLIS, LI & MCKINSTRY
PLLC
1700 Seventh Ave.,
Suite 1810
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 682-0565

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
JOHN J. BURSCH
Counsel of Record
RORY T. GRAY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
440 First Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. The petition is timely..... 1

II. The coreligionist argument was pressed and
passed upon below. 2

III.The lower court’s judgment is final..... 5

IV.The conflicts are undeniable and severe..... 7

V. The Mission’s religious discrimination and
hostility claims also warrant review..... 10

VI.Immediate review is warranted. 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	3
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Academy of Wilmington</i> , 450 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2006)	9
<i>EEOC v. Mississippi College</i> , 626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980)	9
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989).....	6, 7
<i>Hall v. Baptist Memorial Health Care Corp.</i> , 215 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2000)	4, 9
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	8
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	10
<i>Little v. Wuerl</i> , 929 F.2d 944 (3rd Cir. 1991)	4, 9
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	3
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Company v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	7

<i>N.L.R.B. v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 416 (1947).....	10
<i>Ockletree v. Franciscan Health System</i> , 317 P.3d 1009 (Wash. 2014).....	2, 3
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987).....	6
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....	10
<i>Union National Bank of Wichita v. Lamb</i> , 337 U.S. 38 (1949).....	2
<i>United States v. Tinklenberg</i> , 563 U.S. 647 (2011).....	2

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 2071(a)	1
28 U.S.C. 2101(c).....	1, 2

Other Authorities

Santi Quiroga Medina, <i>New year, new lawsuit</i> , The Falcon (Nov. 2, 2021), https://bit.ly/3EWQaXy	12
Wash. S. Ct. oral argument, No. 96132-8 (Oct. 10, 2019).....	4

Rules

Federal Rule Civil Procedure 6(a)	2
Supreme Court Rule 30.1	1
